[Dunteman, George Henry]

GEORGE H. DUNTEMAN, LITTLE FALLS, DIES

Little Falls—George Henry Dunteman died at his home, 627 E. Monroe St., yesterday. He had been ill since last September of complications.

He was born Mar. [unreadable] in Little Falls, son of Henry and Rozellen Countryman Dunteman. All his life he spent in Little Falls. He was twice married, first to Bernice Freeman, who died in 1932, and the second time to Bertha Hollman in 1934. He was an attendant of the Universalist Church, a member of the Little Falls lodge, F&AM, the Commandery, Shriner and the Moose. For the past 35 years he had been connected with the Little Falls Manufacturing Company and was superintendent and secretary-treasurer. He served on the Board of Public Works for many years during the administration of Dr. John M. Tanser.

Surviving are his wife; one daughter, Mrs. Arthur Zenger, this city; two sons, George H., Jr. and Roger Charles, also of Little Falls, and one grandson.

The funeral will be held Wednesday at 2 p.m. from the late home, the Rev. Howard Gilman, pastor, Universalist Church, officiating. Burial will be made in Church St. Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Mon. 30 May 1938

Transcribed on 4 Feb 2024 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY